

## Bruce D. Frail Commander in Chief Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

19 Briar Point Avenue Coventry, R.I. 02816-5601 Poppahazmat@gmail.com

> General Order #21 Series 2022 – 2023 15 March 2023



## Revocation of General Alvin C. Voris, Camp #67, Department of the Ohio's Charter

Department Commander Donald Darby, PCinC of the Department of the Ohio has requested that the Charter of General Alvin C. Voris, Camp #67 be revoked. (Regulations, Chapter I, Article I, Section 13).

General Alvin C. Voris, Camp #67 was placed on suspension 11 March 2022 for failing to submit the SUVCW Form 22 to the Department Secretary/Treasurer by the 15 February 2022 deadline.

Since that time the Camp has been contacted and has still failed to submit the required form for 2022 and is now delinquent in submitting that form for 2023.

In Accordance with the SUVCW C & R Article VI, Formation and Disbandment Section 16, and as stated in Ohio Department Order 16 dated 11 March 2022, the Camp was suspended by then Department Commander R.A. Davis. Section 13 of the same Article and page states that a Camp that has been suspended and is one year in arrears may be disbanded and the Charter therefore revoked.

Section 2 of the same Article and on page 25 of the SUVCW C & R States "The Commander-in-Chief upon the recommendation of the Department Commander shall have the power to revoke the Charter of any Camp which does not conform to the Constitution and Regulations of this Order."

It is therefore that the Department Commander Donald Darby, PCinC's request is approved and the Charter of the General Alvin C. Voris, Camp #67, Department of Ohio, is hereby revoked. (Constitution, Article VI, Section 2).

Brothers of the General Alvin C. Voris, who are in good standing may have transfer cards issued so that they may join another Camp of their choice. (Constitution, Article VII, Section 4).

All General Alvin C. Voris, Camp #67, Department of Ohio property and assets shall be turned over to the National Commander-in-Chief of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War via the Department Commander of the affected Camp acting as his duly authorized representative, to collect and hold all such property in trust for the National Organization Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, an organization exempt from taxes under section 501(c) 3 of the Internal Revenue Code. (Regulations, Chapter I, Article I, Section 5).

So Ordered on this 15th Day of March 2023

Bruce D. Frail

Bruce D. Frail Commander-in-Chief Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War